
Cabinet

Date Wednesday 11 February 2015
Time 9.30 am
Venue Committee Room 2, County Hall, Durham

Public Question and Answer Session

9.30 a.m. to 10.00 a.m.

An opportunity for local people to have a 30 minute informal question and 
answer session with Cabinet Members.

Cabinet Business
10.00 a.m. onwards

Part A

Items during which the press and public are welcome to attend - 
members of the public can ask questions with the Chairman's 

agreement

1. Minutes of the meeting held on 14 January 2015  (Pages 1 - 2)
2. Declarations of interest  

Key Decisions:

3. General Fund Medium Term Financial Plan 2015/16 to 2017/18, 
Revenue and Capital Budget 2015/16 and 2015/16 Council House and 
Garage Rent Proposals  -  Joint Report of Corporate Director, 
Resources and Assistant Chief Executive [Key Decision: Corp/R/15/01]  
(Pages 3 - 122)

4. Housing Stock Transfer - Final Update Prior to Transfer Completion - 
Report of Corporate Director, Regeneration and Economic 
Development and Corporate Director, Resources [Key Decision: 
R&ED/10/14]  (Pages 123 - 136)

5. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting, 
is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration.  

6. Any resolution relating to the exclusion of the public during the 
discussion of items containing exempt information.  



Part B

Items during which it is considered the meeting will not be open to the 
public (consideration of exempt or confidential information)

7. Atom HQ Inward Investment - Joint Report of Corporate Director, 
Regeneration and Economic Development and Corporate Director, 
Resources [Key Decision: R&ED/15/14]  (Pages 137 - 146)

8. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting, 
is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration.  

Colette Longbottom
Head of Legal and Democratic Services

County Hall
Durham
3 February 2015

To: The Members of the Cabinet

Councillors S Henig and A Napier (Leader and Deputy Leader of the 
Council) together with Councillors J Brown, N Foster, L Hovvels, 
O Johnson, M Nicholls, M Plews, B Stephens and E Tomlinson

Contact: Ros Layfield Tel: 03000 269708



DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

At a Meeting of Cabinet held in The Main Hall, Durham Town Hall, Market Place, Durham  
on Wednesday 14 January 2015 at 10.00 am

Present:

Councillor S Henig (Leader of the Council) in the Chair 

Members of Cabinet:
Councillors J Brown, N Foster, L Hovvels, O Johnson, A Napier, M Nicholls, M Plews, 
B Stephens and E Tomlinson 

Also Present:
Councillors J Armstrong and Councillor J Blakey

1 Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 17 December 2014 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman.

2 Declarations of interest 

There were no declarations of interest.

3 Medium Term Financial Plan 2015/16 to 2017/18 (MTFP5) and 2015/16 Budget 
[Key Decision: CORP/R/14/02] 

The Cabinet considered a joint report of the Corporate Director, Resources and 
Assistant Chief Executive which provided an update on the Medium Term Financial 
Plan (MTFP (5)) 2015/16 to 2017/18 and the 2015/16 Budget (for copy see file of 
minutes).  

Cabinet members pointed out that the figures were based on the draft financial 
settlement, with the final settlement being received later each year, with this year 
now not expected to be known until mid-February, which is leaving the Authority 
limited time to set the budget for the year ahead. They also referred to the 
continuation of the unprecedented level of cuts which if forecasting is correct is 
expected to exceed £250m by 2017/2018. It is the longest period of local 
government austerity in recent times, which continues to be unfairly distributed 
between councils. Members commented on the accurate forecasting and robust 
planning that the Authority had.

Resolved:

That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



4 Implications for Durham County Council of the Government's policy 
programme 

The Cabinet considered a report of the Assistant Chief Executive which provided an 
update on the Government’s policy programme (for copy see file of minutes).  

Resolved:

That the report be noted. 

5 County Durham Partnership Update 

The Cabinet considered a report of the Assistant Chief Executive which provided an 
update on the issues being addressed by the County Durham Partnership and other 
key initiatives being carried out in partnership across the County (for copy see file of 
minutes).  

Resolved:

That the report be noted. 

6 Annual Report of the Director of Public Health 

The Cabinet considered the Director of Public Health’s Annual Report for 2014 (for 
copy see file of minutes).  

Cabinet welcomed the detailed report, and that as it would be of interest to all 
members requested a copy be provided to them.

Resolved:

That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 

7 Update on North East Combined Authority Delegated Transport Activity 

The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director, Regeneration and 
Economic Development which provided details of the transport activity carried out 
by the Council under delegation from the North East Combined Authority (NECA) 
(for copy see file of minutes).  

Resolved:

That the report be noted.

Page 2



Cabinet

11 February 2015

General Fund Medium Term Financial 
Plan 2015/16 to 2017/18, Revenue and 
Capital Budget 2015/16 and 2015/16 
Council House and Garage Rent 
Proposals

Key Decision Number Corp/R/14/02

Report of Corporate Management Team
Joint Report of Don McLure, Corporate Director Resources and 
Lorraine O’Donnell, Assistant Chief Executive
Councillor Alan Napier, Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Finance 
Councillor Simon Henig, Leader of the Council

Purpose of the Report
1 To provide comprehensive financial information to enable Cabinet to agree 

the 2015/16 balanced revenue budget, an outline General Fund Medium Term 
Financial Plan (MTFP (5)) for 2015/16 to 2017/18 and a fully funded capital 
programme for recommendation to the County Council meeting on 25 
February 2015.

Executive Summary
2 Looking back to the 2010 Comprehensive Spending Review (CSR), the 

Government outlined funding reductions of 28% that Local Government would 
need to face to contribute to eradicating the national budget deficit by the end 
of March 2015.  The initial strategy for eradicating the nation deficit was for 
public expenditure reductions to finance 80% of the plan with 20% coming 
from tax increases.  Local Government faced the highest reductions in 
spending across the public sector.

3 The CSR 2010 forecasts have not been met by the Government and the 
Chancellor of the Exchequer’s December 2014 Autumn Statement confirmed 
that the national budget deficit would not now be eradicated until 2018/19 with 
reductions in public expenditure continuing until 2019/20 to enable a forecast 
national budget surplus of £23bn to be realised.  The national budget deficit at 
the end of 2014/15 is forecast to be £91bn, a reduction of less than 50% since 
2011/12.  Government funding reductions for local government are now 
forecast to be 60%, a doubling of the figure first forecast after the 2010 CSR.

4 It is apparent therefore that the financial landscape for Local Authorities will 
continue to be extremely challenging until at least 2018/19 and possibly 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



2019/20, resulting in the longest period of austerity in modern times.  The 
challenges faced are exacerbated in Durham for a range of reasons:-

(i) Government grant reductions are not being evenly distributed across 
the country, as evidenced by the Government’s own Spending Power 
figures.  Whilst deprived areas like Durham continue to experience 
Spending Power reductions above the national average, in some 
more affluent areas they are actually receiving spending power 
increases.

(ii) The Government’s methodology for funding local authorities is 
inextricably linked to the performance of the local economy in the 
local authority areas via New Homes Bonus Funding arrangements, 
Business Rate Retention and Local Council Tax Reduction 
Schemes.  Disappointingly, the link to a ‘Needs Assessment’ is no 
longer a key determinant of local authority funding.

(iii) Demand for services and support from local authorities in areas like 
Durham is increasing with Welfare Reforms continuing to have a 
significant impact on communities in more deprived areas.

5 Overall, it is forecast that the Council will need to save £225m over the 2011 
to 2018 period.  This figure is forecast to exceed £250m in 2018/19 based on 
the forecast public sector funding reductions outlined in the Government’s 
December 2014 Autumn Statement.

6 A sum of £136.9m of savings will have been delivered by the end of 2014/15.  
Forecasted savings over the MTFP (5) period 2015/16 to 2017/18 of £87.6m 
are required, with the 2015/16 budget requiring savings of £16.3m to achieve 
a balanced budget.  

7 The Council has consulted extensively with the public as part of the MTFP 
development.  During autumn 2013 a major exercise was carried out which 
involved over 3,800 people who provided a clear steer in which services they 
felt should be prioritised for larger or smaller reductions.  A refresh of this 
exercise was carried out in autumn 2014 with the public and partner 
agencies.  Over 1,400 responses were received and the majority indicated 
that the priorities established in 2013 were still appropriate.  Respondents 
also highlighted general concern at the scale of the reductions facing the 
Council and supported the approach to pursue innovative solutions to 
maintaining services through the Durham Ask.

8 The Council’s MTFP strategy for the last four years has been to protect front 
line services as far as possible and the 2015/16 proposals are in line with this 
strategy.  This strategy is becoming increasingly difficult to maintain over time 
and the likelihood is that front line
[...]
c and lighting
 Democratic Support - Decisions and Elections
 Social Work and Protecting Vulnerable Children and Adults.

42 A full list of the services identified by respondents is available in Appendix 3.

43 Older respondents tended to be more likely to identify change than younger 
ones and most commonly they identified the following issues:-

 Subsidised Bus Travel
 Roads, footpaths, traffic and lighting
 Social Work and Protecting Vulnerable Children and Adults.

44 As with the consultation carried out in 2013/2014, there was a general 
understanding of the scale of the financial challenge facing the council.  In the 
light of this situation, a large majority of respondents (93%) felt that the 
council should explore opportunities for local organisations to manage Council 
facilities or services as being promoted through The Durham Ask.

45 The services respondents felt there could be most scope for transfer, 
included:-

 Libraries
 Community centres
 Grass Cutting, flower beds.

46 Similar to the questionnaire responses, AAP Boards were in favour of 
progressing with The Durham Ask.  However, in reaching their conclusion, it 
was suggested the council needed to:-

 Ensure the focus includes established organisations (including local 
councils and other partners) in addition to smaller voluntary organisations 
and groups

 Ensure that groups are confident that they can operate appropriately post 
transfer

 Provide training/support so groups understand the full scale and 
responsibilities and are able to apply for funding.  This support could be 
offered by council staff or the VCS.

47 A number of other suggestions for achieving the necessary savings whilst 
maintaining community services and facilities were highlighted by AAP 
Boards.  These included proposals that:-

Page 12



 More work should be undertaken to consider whether joint arrangements 
could be developed with neighbouring authorities and other private sector 
organisations.  

 Co
[...]
Members met on the 23 January 2015 to consider the December and 
January MTFP 5 Cabinet reports. Full verbal feedback on the outcomes from 
this meeting will be given by the Chair of the Overview Scrutiny management 
Board at the Cabinet meeting on the 11 February 2015, and a summary of 
headline issues raised is included below.

59 Overall, the committee acknowledged the ongoing deterioration in national 
finance and the effect this has on local government finances and the 
requirement for greater savings to be made long term. Given this difficult 
context, the majority of members were in support of the MTFP proposals. The 
committee also acknowledged the good work of the officer team who had 
developed the budget proposals.

60 The committee agreed that four suggestions put forward by some members of 
the committee should be raised for further consideration by Cabinet 
colleagues:

(i) The assumed energy price increases built into the base budget model may 
benefit from review in light of recent decreases in the price of oil;

(ii) Some members questioned whether it would be possible to reduce the 
underlying price inflation assumption of 1.5%, given lower recent national 
figures;

Page 14



(iii) There was a concern about the ongoing maintenance of welfare provision 
in light of the national withdrawal of the Local Welfare Provision Grant;

(iv)More detail was requested regarding the rationale for one of the key 
savings areas - the proposal for greater court cost fee income (RES22).  

61 The content and recommendations included in this report has taken into 
consideration all the views of members of the public, partners and the scrutiny 
committee in finalising the 2015/16 to 2017/18 MTFP proposals.

MTFP Strategy

62 The strategy the Council has deployed to date has been to seek savings from 
management, support services, efficiencies and, where possible, increased 
income from fees and charges to minimise the impact of reductions on 
frontline services as f
[...]
able to the 
Council for maintained schools.

198 Funding is being provided through the DSG to provide free early education places for 
eligible 2 year-olds from lower income households.  The basis of the allocation is 
changing for 2015/16 to participation funding (based on census data taken in January 
2015 updated by an autumn census) for early education entitlement for two year olds 
from 2015/16.  The DfE will not announce the 2015/16 allocations until June 2015.  
The rate per hour for Durham has been confirmed as £4.85 per hour which is in line 
with the current level of hourly payments to providers.

199 Pupil premium for schools and academies in Durham for 2014/15 is £26.35m.  For 
2015/16 the premium per pupil for primary pupils is increasing from £1,300 to 
£1,320; for secondary pupils there is no change and the premium remains at £935; and 
for looked after children there is no change and the premium remains at £1,900. Pupil 
numbers eligible for pupil premium for 2015/16 are not yet confirmed, but it is 
estimated that the premium for schools and academies in Durham will be in the region 
of £26.60m for 2015/16.  

200 From April 2015, the DfE are introducing an Early Years Pupil Premium for 
disadvantaged three and four year olds the eligibility criteria for which is in line with 
the school age pupil premium.  This will be paid at the rate of £300 per year for each 
eligible child and whilst pupil numbers eligible for this premium for 2015/16 are not 
yet confirmed, it is estimated that the premium will be in the region of £0.55m for 
2015/16.

Page 46



Recommendation

201 It is recommended that Members:

(i) Note the position on the Dedicated Schools Grant.

Housing Rents

202 The Council is on track to transfer its housing stock of circa 18,500 dwellings 
to the County Durham Housing Group (CDHG) on 23 March 2015. Therefore, 
for 2015/16 onwards Durham County Council will no longer maintain a 
statutory ring-fenced Housing Revenue Account.

203 Re
[...]
ognises that there may be potential 
value in employing external providers of treasury management services, in order to 
acquire access to specialist skills and resources. When it employs such service 
providers, it will ensure it does so for reasons which have been submitted to a full 
evaluation of the costs and benefits. It will also ensure that the terms of their 
appointment and the methods by which their value will be assessed are properly 

Page 120



agreed and documented, and subjected to regular review. And it will ensure, where 
feasible and necessary, that a spread of service providers is used, to avoid 
overreliance on one or a small number of companies. Where services are subject to 
formal tender or re-tender arrangements, legislative requirements will always be 
observed. 

TMP12 Corporate governance

This organisation is committed to the pursuit of proper corporate governance 
throughout its businesses and services, and to establishing the principles and 
practices by which this can be achieved. Accordingly, the treasury management 
function and its activities will be undertaken with openness and transparency, 
honesty, integrity and accountability.

This organisation has adopted and has implemented the key principles of the Code. 
This, together with the other arrangements detailed in the schedule to this document, 
are considered vital to the achievement of proper corporate governance in treasury 
management, and the responsible officer will monitor and, if and when necessary, 
report upon the effectiveness of these arrangements.

Page 121



This page is intentionally left blank



Cabinet 

11 February 2015

Housing Stock Transfer – Final Update 
Prior to Transfer Completion 

Key Decision R&ED/10/14

Report of Corporate Management Team 
Ian Thompson, Corporate Director Regeneration and Economic 
Development
Don McLure, Corporate Director Resources
Councillor Neil Foster, Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Economic 
Regeneration 
Councillor Alan Napier, Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Finance 

Purpose of the Report

1 The report seeks Cabinet approval to complete the transfer of ownership 
of the Council’s housing stock to the new County Durham Housing Group 
Ltd (CDHG) and its component housing management organisations; Dale 
& Valley Homes, Durham City Homes and East Durham Homes, before 
the Government’s deadline of 31 March 2015.

2 The report also highlights issues arising from the project work completed 
so far and seeks to summarise the latest position prior to transfer which is 
scheduled for 23 March 2015.

Background

3 The Department for Communities and Local Government approved the 
Council’s application to transfer its homes to a group structure of the 
existing housing providers in March 2014 and allowed the Council to 
proceed to formal consultation with its secure and introductory tenants.  
Formal consultation began in June 2014 and concluded with a ballot of 
tenants in July and August 2014.

4 On 10 September 2014 Cabinet received a report which outlined the 
consultation and ballot process and Cabinet agreed to proceed with the 
transfer process in accordance with the positive ballot outcome.  Over 
11,000 tenants (51.2%) took part in the ballot, 9,149 (82%) tenants voted 
in favour of the transfer.

Page 123

Agenda Item 4



5 At the same meeting Cabinet also approved a report which set out the 
proposed principles around the transfer negotiations and agreed the 
appropriate delegations to enable progress towards completing the 
housing stock transfer within the timetable required by the Department for 
Communities and Local Government (DCLG).

6 Transfer of the Council’s housing stock to the County Durham Housing 
Group represents a significant opportunity to increase investment in 
homes, local neighbourhoods and housing services to further improve the 
lives of tenants.  

7 The new group of landlords will also include a “parent” organisation 
(County Durham Housing Group Ltd) which will 
[...]
iness and service continuity for CDHG, 
tenants and employees at transfer day

 Mutually manage the transfer of employees as diligent and 
enlightened employers

 Address post-transfer implications for Durham County Council

 Agree, define and document post-transfer services and partnership 
relationships between the Council and CDHG

 Agree define and document warranties, and indemnities between 
the Council, CDHG and the funders

 Conclude the transfer negotiations with a comprehensive, legally 
enforceable transfer agreement

 Obtain Secretary of State (DCLG) consent to transfer.

12 To succeed with the tasks the Council and CDHG have dedicated work 
programmes and monitoring arrangements which are timed to achieve 
completion of the transfer on 23 March 2015, within the Government’s 
deadline.  The Homes and Communities Agency, which acts on behalf of 
the Government in managing the transfer process up to final consent 
stage, has agreed this date with the Council.

13 Many of the tasks are interdependent, both within the respective work 
programmes and between them too. Accordingly the two main parties, 
DCC and CDHG, work closely together throughout the process besides 
holding joint meetings accompanied by specialist advisers. 

14 The Council and CDHG have dedicated specific resources to the project 
and have additionally engaged specialist advisers to deal with particular 
issues. In the case of CDHG these resources are funded from the 
Council’s loan, under Section 25 provisions, repayable at the point of 
transfer.  Additionally the project draws on the work and expertise of 
Council officers and the employees of Dale & Valley Homes and East 
Durham Homes for specified tasks.

Page 125



15  Monitoring of progress against the transfer plan is managed through a 
series of project governance arrangements used by the Council and 
CDHG.  Progress and key issues are highlighted and addressed at 
monthly joint meetings when all advisers and key officers 
[...]
are agreed at the earliest opportunity, there will 
no doubt be a need for continuing dialogue and negotiations up until the 
day of transfer.  

55 To address this, Cabinet agreed in September 2014 to provide delegated 
authority to the Corporate Director Regeneration and Economic 
Development and Corporate Director Resources, in consultation with the 
Portfolio Holder for Regeneration and Economic Development and the 

Page 131



Portfolio Holder for Resources, to negotiate the final transfer agreement in 
the best interests of the authority.

Formal Consents to Transfer

56 Transfer can only proceed with the formal consent of the Secretary of 
State for Communities and Local Government under the terms of sections 
32-34 and 43 of the Housing Act 1985.  A formal application to seek that 
consent must be submitted by the Council a minimum of four weeks prior 
to the proposed transfer date.  In Durham’s case that creates a deadline of 
23 February 2015.

57 Additionally in Durham’s case consent needs to be sought at the same 
time to transfer any remaining assets in the Housing Revenue Account (to 
General Fund accounts and authorities) and to close the Housing Revenue 
Account.

58  The application is accompanied by considerable documentation required 
to validate the final proposal and assure Government of the viability of the 
new organisations and the overall benefit of and support for the transfer.

59 Engagement with both the DCLG and HCA has been maintained by the 
Council, both throughout the lengthy options appraisal process prior to the 
DCLG granting consent for the Council to commence formal consultation 
with tenants, and onwards from the announcement of the tenants’ ballot 
result in late August 2014.

Conclusions

60 The housing transfer project has made significant progress towards 
achieving completion before the end of March 2015.

61 Major changes and new organisations have been established for delivery 
of the commitments made in the Council’s offer document upon which 
tenants favourably voted in August 2014.

62 Processes and delegations are in place to address the remaining 
administrative matters and negotiating points. 

Recommendations

63 Cabinet is recommended to:

a) Note progress made in moving toward stock transfer by 23 March 
2015.

b) Confirm approval to complete the transfer of ownership of the 
Council’s housing stock to the new County Durham Housing Group 
Ltd (CDHG) and its component housing management organisations; 

Page 132



Dale & Valley Homes, Durham City Homes and East Durham 
Homes.

c) Authorise the submission to the Secretary of State for Communities 
and Local Government the application for consent to transfer.

d) Provide joint delegated authority to the Corporate Director 
Regeneration and Economic Development and Corporate Director 
Resources, in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for 
Regeneration and Portfolio Holder for Finance to authorise 
completion of all agreements necessary to implement stock transfer.

e) Agree to receive a further report detailing the final outcome after 
conclusion of the transfer.

Contact:   Sarah Robson, Head of Economic Tel: 03000 267332
Development & Housing
Jeff Garfoot, Head of Corporate Finance  Tel: 03000 261946 

Page 133



Appendix 1:  Implications 

Finance
The council is currently operating within a HRA self-financing debt cap of £245m.  
The level of borrowing the Council has means that the debt cap has almost been 
reached and the council is therefore unable to borrow any further to invest in 
areas such as new build housing development.  The proposed housing stock 
transfer has enabled the new group of landlords to secure firm offers to borrow 
additional funds to invest in housing, regeneration and support services for 
tenants. In order to qualify for debt write-off, Government have however 
prescribed that transfer must complete by 31 March 2015.  

Transfer will come at a cost to the Council.  Prior reports have identified an 
annual cost to the General Fund of £3.55m, with provision for this cost built into 
latest MTFP model which identifies the loss of income from 2015/16 onwards.  In 
addition a number of existing Service Level Agreements (SLAs), such as those 
relating to grounds maintenance, could be subject to change.  

Cabinet authorised in September 2014 the offer of a Section 25 loan facility from 
the council to the County Durham Housing Group to fund necessary start-up 
costs.  An initial loan facility up to the value of £4.5 million was made available by 
the Council, subject to a commercial rate of interest and will be repayable when 
the transfer completes.  

Staffing 
Transfer involves significant TUPE implications.  The key facts and details of the 
extensive work undertaken to manage these are referenced in the report.

Risk

Equality and Diversity / Public Sector Equality Duty 
n/a

Accommodation
There are no accommodation issues relating to the Councils’ requirements 
resulting from the transfer.

Crime and Disorder
n/a

Human Rights
n/a

Consultation
The council has delivered an extensive formal consultation programme, with all 
stakeholder groups, as part of its transfer proposal.  Extensive dialogue will also 
be held by officers with representatives from the County Durham Housing Group 
throughout the process. 

Page 134



Procurement
n/a

Disability Issues 
n/a

Legal Implications
Referenced in the body of the report

Page 135



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 137

Agenda Item 7
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 14 January 2015
	3 General Fund Medium Term Financial Plan 2015/16 to 2017/18, Revenue and Capital Budget 2015/16 and 2015/16 Council House and Garage Rent Proposals  -  Joint Report of Corporate Director, Resources and Assistant Chief Executive [Key Decision: Corp/R/15/01]
	Revised MTFP Appendix 2
	Revised MTFP Appendix 3
	Revised MTFP Appendix 4
	Revised MTFP Appendix 5
	Revised MTFP Appendix 6
	Revised MTFP Appendix 7
	Revised MTFP Appendix 8
	Revised MTFP Appendix 9
	Revised MTFP Appendix 10
	Revised MTFP Report Appendix 11

	4 Housing Stock Transfer - Final Update Prior to Transfer Completion - Report of Corporate Director, Regeneration and Economic Development and Corporate Director, Resources [Key Decision: R&ED/10/14]
	7 Atom HQ Inward Investment - Joint Report of Corporate Director, Regeneration and Economic Development and Corporate Director, Resources [Key Decision: R&ED/15/14]



Minutes of the meeting


DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

At a Meeting of Cabinet held in Committee Room 2, County Hall, Durham on Wednesday 
11 February 2015 at 10.00 am

Present:

Councillor S Henig (Leader of the Council)

Members of the Committee:
Councillors  J Brown, N Foster, L Hovvels, O Johnson, A Napier, M Plews, B Stephens 
and E Tomlinson

Apologies:
An apology for absence was received from Councillor M Nicholls

Also Present:
Councillors  J Armstrong,  J Gray, O Gunn, G Holland, I Jewell, J Maitland, 
J Shuttleworth, P Stradling, A Surtees, K Thompson, R Todd, M Wilkes and M Williams

1 Minutes of the meeting held on 14 January 2015 

The minutes of the meeting held on 14 January 2015 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 

2 Declarations of interest 

Councillors Plews and Tomlinson declared interest in item 4 due to their positions 
on the County Durham Housing Group Board, and took no part in the discussion of 
the item.

3 General Fund Medium Term Financial Plan 2015/16 to 2017/18, Revenue and 
Capital Budget 2015/16 and 2015/16 Council House and Garage Rent 
Proposals  
[Key Decision: Corp/R/15/01] 

The Cabinet considered a joint report of the Corporate Director, Resources and the 
Assistant Chief Executive which provided comprehensive financial information to 
enable Cabinet to agree the 2015/16 balanced revenue budget, an outline General 
Fund Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP (5) for 2015/16 to 2017/18 and a fully 
funded capital programme for recommendation to the County Council meeting on 
25 February 2015 (for copy see file of minutes).



The Corporate Director, Resources in presenting the report advised that a revised 
budget report (for copy see file of Minutes) had been circulated the previous day, as 
the Council had received confirmation of its final grant settlement from the 
Department of Communities and Local Government on 4 February which had 
included an increase of £966,000 in revenue support grant in respect of additional 
funding for welfare assistance and social care services. The scale of the increase 
was considered to be significant enough to warrant amending the budget report and 
recirculating it rather than dealing with the implications by way of addendums and 
alterations.

Councillor J Armstrong, Chairman of Overview and Scrutiny Management Board 
advised that the scrutiny committees had considered in depth the budget proposals 
put forward by Cabinet. He advised of the meetings and seminar which had been 
supported by officers. The scrutiny members having considered whether there were 
any alternative options to propose the majority of members were in favour of the 
proposals and no feasible alternative options were put forward. The policy changes 
would successfully deliver the reductions, and congratulated cabinet colleagues on 
the difficult decisions it needed to make to deliver a reduced budget for a further 
year. He advised of the four specific areas that the members did ask Cabinet to 
consider further, which had been provided to Cabinet and addressed where 
appropriate. He advised that the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board was to 
meet on 13 February to consider this report, and he was aware that minority parties 
may put forward alternative budget proposals to the full Council meeting.

Cabinet members spoke of the continuation of the unprecedented financial 
reductions being imposed on the Authority, how the scale of the cuts was 
deepening and the continuation of further reductions in service were consistently 
becoming harder to find. The unfair distribution of funds between local authorities 
was continuing, with evidence showing the effect this was having on Durham, in 
particular its spending power. The measures to be taken would continue to protect 
front line services as far as possible, however if the cuts in public funding continued 
this pattern would be unlikely to continue. The consultation process had been 
thorough, and the views of the scrutiny members had been considered. 

Cabinet members thanked officers for the work they had done in this year’s MTFP 
process, and remarked on how quickly and professionally the report had been 
updated after having only received the full settlement on 4 February.

Upon a recorded vote being taken on the recommendations detailed in the report, a 
unanimous vote in favour of the recommendations was reached by Cabinet 
members. 

Resolved:

That the recommendations contained in the revised report be approved.



4 Housing Stock Transfer - Final Update Prior to Transfer Completion 
[Key Decision: R&ED/10/14] 

The Cabinet considered a joint report of the Corporate Director, Regeneration and 
Economic Development and the Corporate Director, Resources which sought 
approval for the completion of the transfer of ownership of the Council’s housing 
stock to the new County Durham Housing Group (CDHG) and its component 
housing management organisations: Dale & Valley Homes, Durham City Homes 
and East Durham Homes, before the Government’s deadline of 31 March 2015 (for 
copy see file of minutes).

Cabinet members commented on the scale of the work and challenges that had 
been undertaken to reach this stage of the process, thanking all those involved 
which had included tenants, officers, and members. They hoped that the completion 
of the transfer would go ahead on 23 March 2015, and remarked that it would be a 
historical moment. 

Resolved:

That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 

5 Exclusion of the public 

Resolved: 

That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government, the public be excluded from 
the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that they involve the 
likely discussion of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the said Act. 

6 Atom HQ Inward Investment 
[Key Decision: R&ED/15/14] 

The Cabinet considered a joint report of the Corporate Director, Regeneration and 
Economic Development and the Corporate Director, Resources regarding Atom HQ 
Inward Investment (for copy see file of minutes).

Councillor N Foster, responded to the questions made by Councillor Wilkes. 

Resolved:

That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 


